09-25-2002

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Form **PTO-1594** (Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office 102232276 OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) ng Tab settings  $\Rightarrow \Rightarrow \Rightarrow$ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): FINANSE SECTI Name and address of receiving party(ies) Société Des Produits Nestlé S.A. KBF Acquisition Corp. 1800 Vevey Internal Switzerland Address: #2 Access Way Street Address: ☐ Individual(s) City: Bloomington, State: IL Zip: 61704 General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership Individual(s) citizenship ☐ Corporation-State Association\_\_\_ ✓ Other a Swiss société anonyme General Partnership Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Limited Partnership ☐ Yes ☐ No ☑ Corporation-State \_\_\_\_\_ Delaware 3. Nature of conveyance: ☑ Assignment ☐ Merger Other ☐ Security Agreement If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic ☐ Change of Name representative designation is attached:  $\square$  Yes  $\square$  No Other \_\_\_\_ (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Execution Date: September 16, 2002 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) Please see the enclosed Attachment A. Additional number(s) attached Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and 9 concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved ..... Christine M. Morgan, Esq. 240.00 Internal Address: Pillsbury Winthrop LLP 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) ......\$ **☑** Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: One Battery Park Plaza 8. Deposit account number Zip: 10004-1490 City: New York State: NY DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Signature Christine M. Morgan September 19, 2002 Name of Person Signing 00000140 655316 09/24/2002 DBYRNE **40.00 OP**Total number of lages including cover sheet, attachments, and document. 02 FC:482 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

Our Ref. No.: 052727-0000011 Express Mail Label No.: ET 737089495

## ATTACHMENT A

## **REGISTRATIONS**

TRADEMARK	REGIS. NO.	ISSUE DATE
KATHRYN BEICH DESIGN	655,316	Dec 3, 1957
BIKE AND DESIGN	744,167	Jan 22, 1963
CHANGEMAKERS	739,477	Oct 16, 1962
HEIRLOOM SQUARES	791,927	Jun 29, 1965
PECAN PETE	796,056	Sep 14, 1965
PIK-A-SWEET	771,976	Jun 23, 1964
SCHOOL CHEWS	232,405	Sep 6, 1927
U'-MIX-M'	785,677	Feb 23, 1965
WHIZ BEST CANDY BAR THERE IZ-Z	790,807	Jun 8, 1965

481969\_2

TRADEMARK REEL: 002587 FRAME: 0920

## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Société Des Produits Nestlé S.A., a société anonyme organized under the laws of Switzerland ("Seller"), may have certain rights, title and interest in the trademarks identified in Attachment A (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, KBF Acquisition Corp., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware ("Buyer"), desires to acquire all of Seller's rights, title and interest, if any, in the Trademarks, without any representation or warranty whatsoever.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Seller hereby assigns and transfers to Buyer, without any representation or warranty whatsoever, all of its right, title and interest, if any, in and to the Trademarks, together with the corresponding trademark registration and all goodwill, if any, associated therewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment of United States Trademarks has been signed as of this Whay of September, 2002.

SOCIÉTÉ DES PRODUITS NESTLÉ S.A.

By:

Name:

Hubert Doléac/Sandrine Royer

Title:

Authorized signatures

TRADEMARK REEL: 002587 FRAME: 0921



ONE BATTERY PARK PLAZA NEW YORK, NY 10004-1490 212.858.1000 F:212.858.1500

September 19, 2002

Christine M. Morgan 212.858.1264 cmorgan@pillsburywinthrop.com

Express Mail Label No.: ET 737089495

**BOX ASSIGNMENTS FEE** 

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks

Washington, DC 20231

Re: United States Recordation – Assignment of 9 Trademarks

Conveying Party: Société Des Produits Nestlé S.A.

Receiving Party: KBF Acquisition Corp.

(Our File Reference Number: 052727-0000011)

## Dear Sir/Madam:

On behalf of KBF Acquisition Corp., enclosed please find the following in connection with the above-referenced matter:

- 1. A Recordation Cover Form;
- 2. An Assignment of Trademarks with Attachment A;
- 3. Filing fee (a check in the amount of \$240.00) to cover recordation of 9 marks; and
- 4. A stamped self-addressed postcard.

Please acknowledge receipt of the enclosures by stamping and returning the postcard to us.

Your assistance in this matter is greatly appreciated.

Respectfully submitted,

Christine M. Morgan

**Enclosures** 

cc: James M. McLaughlin, Esq. Susan J. Kohmann, Esq.

RECORDED: 09/20/2002

Chustenemy

TRADEMARK REEL: 002587 FRAME: 0922